is on active implementation of a restructuring concept – with the objective of either returning the exposure to

standard loan management, or realising collateral on the market, without enforcement measures. Credit quality

is consistently tested for deterioration, and stage 3 impairments (in accordance with IFRS) or specific allowances

(in accordance with the HGB) are recognized if necessary. Impairments or their underlying assumptions are

reviewed regularly or on an ad-hoc basis.

 Workout Loans: There are no indications that the loan can be restructured. Enforcement measures have been

or will be introduced. Stage 3 impairments (in accordance with IFRS) or specific allowances (in accordance with

the HGB) have been recognised. Impairments or their underlying assumptions are reviewed regularly or on an

ad-hoc basis.

Combined Management Report

Risk and Opportunity Report

Deutsche Pfandbriefbank Group Annual Report 2024 51

CRM REF Workout is responsible for determining and reviewing impairments in accordance with applicable accounting

standards (German Commercial Code (HGB) and IFRS).

Development of Watchlist and non-performing loans of pbb Group

31.12.2024 31.12.2023 Change

EaD in € million REF NC Total 1) REF NC Total 1)

in

€ million in %

Workout loans 132 - 132 179 - 179 -47 -26.3

Restructuring loans 1,771 - 1,771 1,337 19 1,356 415 30.6

Non-performing loans 1,903 - 1,903 1,516 19 1,535 368 24.0

Watchlist loans 1,207 18 1,225 1,327 28 1,355 -130 -9.6

1) No exposure in C&A.

The watchlist and problem loans increased by a net total of €238 million from 31 December 2023 to 31 December 2024.

Watchlist loans were reduced by a total of €130 million in the reporting period. In the REF segment, exposures totalling

€673 million were newly transferred to intensified handling. At €371 million, more than half (around 55%) of these were

financings of office buildings in Germany. From the watchlist loan portfolio as at 31 December 2023, financing in the

amount of €491 million was transferred to restructuring, the majority of which (around 74%) was financing for office build-